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Housing Loan under Indira Awaas Yojana

267. SHRIMATI OMVATI DEVI : Will the Minister of RURAL AREAS AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the criteria laid down by the Centre for providing Housing Loan to the poor villagers under Indira Awass Yojana is being violated in Bihar, particularly in Benlpur, Darbhanga by processing the false loan files for tfie grant of loans to the illegible persons;

(b) If so, whether any inquiry to the matter has been conducted;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the action taken against the guilty persons and the steps taken to curb recurrence of such activities In future?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
RURAL AREAS AND EMPLOYMENT : (SHRI BABAQOUDA
PATIL ): (a) Under Indira Awass Yojana 100% grant/subsidy is provided to the BPL poor for construction of houses. There is no provision of extending housing loan under Indira Awass
Yojana.

(b) to (d) In view of the reply at (a) above question does not arise.

BALCO

268. SHRI FAQGAN SINGH KULESTE : Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state :

(a) whether Bharat Alumlniunn Company Limited
(BALCO) In Mandla of Madhya Pradesh have tougbt the lease of mining in Hazari Dadar;

(b) If so, the time by which lease Is likely to be granted to the Company;

(c) whether the term of this company is going to complete in September, 1999;

(d) If so, whether the Company has sent any pro posal to the Qovemment for the extension of time; and

(e) If so. the period for which it Is likely to be ex tended with full detalto in this regard 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
STEEL AND MINES (SHRI RAMESH BAIS) : (a) to (e)
BALCO was granted minlrig lease for bauxite in April, 1977 in Hazaridadar area in Mandla District which was vaUd for 10 years. However, In November, 1986, when BALCO submit ted applcation for renewal on mining lease. It was rejected by the State Gtovt on the grourid that the area In Question falls in the forest area. BALCO went in appeal In December.
1989 against the order of the State Government and the Central Government Tribunal by Its order dated 10th January, 1990 set aside the order of State Government and advised the State Government to decide the renewal of lease on merits. Mining lease period of RaktkJadar, Nanhoodadar and Khurichuridadar area of Mandla DIstt. (MP), other mines of BALCO, will expire on 12.9.1999. No proposal tor the extensk>n of lease for these areas have been received since the bauxite reserves will be mined out before expiry of lease period.
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